Deduction for foreign taxes (5.5) (0.9)
Per capita portion of inhabitants tax 2.2 0.3
Lower income tax rates applicable to income in certain foreign countries (36.2) (6.7)
Influence of elimination in consolidation 17.2 3.9
Deduction of taxes for IT infrastructure enhancement (1.9)
Other—net (0.3) 0.1
Actual effective tax rate 14.8% 36.8%

12. LEASES

The Group leases certain equipment, office space and other assets.
Total rental expenses for the years ended February 20, 2010 and 2009 were ¥5,492 million ($59,793 thousand) and

¥5,555 million, respectively, including ¥363 million ($3,957 thousand) and ¥430 million of lease payments under finance
leases.

Pro forma information for the years ended February 20, 2010 and 2009
As discussed in Note 2.n., the Group accounts for finance lease contracts, which existed at the transition date and which
did not transfer ownership to the lessee, as operating lease transactions. Pro forma information of such finance lease
contracts on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended February 20, 2010 and 2009 were as follows:

(a) Acquisition cost and accumulated depreciation of finance leases

Millions of Yen

2010

Furniture
Equipment and Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost ¥136 ¥1,355 ¥102 ¥1,593
Accumulated depreciation (62) (790) (66) (918)
Net leased property ¥074 ¥0,565 ¥036 ¥0,675

Millions of Yen

2009

Furniture
Equipment and Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost ¥161 ¥1,570 ¥151 ¥1,882
Accumulated depreciation (55) (706) (98) (859)
Net leased property ¥106 ¥0,864 ¥053 ¥1,023

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2010

Furniture
Equipment and Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost $1,477 $14,751 $1,114 $17,342
Accumulated depreciation (675) (8,602) (722) (9,999)
Net leased property $0,802 $06,149 $0,392 $07,343

31ÆON CREDIT SERVICE CO., LTD.30 ÆON CREDIT SERVICE CO., LTD.

16. NET INCOME PER SHARE

Basic and diluted net income per share (“EPS”) for the years ended February 20, 2010 and 2009 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen Shares Yen U.S. Dollars

Weighted-
Net Income Average Shares EPS

For the year ended February 20, 2010:
Basic EPS

Net income ¥198
Net income available to common shareholders ¥198 156,852 ¥1.26 $0.01.

Effect of dilutive securities—Warrants of the Company 3
Diluted EPS—Net income for computation ¥198 156,855 ¥1.26 $0.01.

For the year ended February 20, 2009:
Basic EPS